TOWN OF OXFORD, MA

COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN

PHASE | - NEEDS ANALYSIS

DRAFT
January 2009

FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE
Engineers-Planners-Scientists



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Glossary of Terms IX
1.0 INTRODUCTION
A. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 1-1
B. PLANNING AREA AND PERIOD 1-1
C. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 1-3
1. Sewer System 1-3
2. Wastewater Treatment Plants (WWTPs) 1-3
3. On-Site Septic Systems 1-7
4, Wastewater Issues 1-7
5. Existing Reports, Regulations and Studies 1-8
Available for Review
D. ORGANIZATIONAL CONTEXT OF TOWN 1-8
E. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 1-9
1. Interbasin Transfer Limit 1-9
2. Guide to Comprehensive Wastewater Management 1-9
Planning
3. Stormwater Phase 11 Permit Regulations and 1-9
Permit
4, Other Permits 1-9

PHASE 1 - NEEDS ANALYSIS

20 EXISTING CONDITIONS

A. NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT  2-1

1. Major Watersheds 2-1
2. Waterbodies — Lakes, Ponds and Streams 2-1
3. Wetlands 2-1
4. Floodplain Areas 2-4
5. Geology, Soils and Topography 2-6
6. Air Quality 2-8
7. Rare and Sensitive Areas 2-9
8. Cultural, Historic and Archeological Resources 2-10
OXFORD CWMP DRAFT

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -i- JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. LAND USE, DEMOGRAPHICS AND POPULATION

1.

SARE A

Existing Land Use (Residential, Commercial,
Industrial, Park Lands and Recreational

and Conservation Land)

Zoning

Population

Development Density

Infrastructure

C. PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

arwE

Existing Water Supplies
Water Distribution System
Aquifers

Zone Il Protection Areas
Water Quality

D. WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT
SYSTEMS

SurwnE

Existing Collection Systems

Existing Wastewater Treatment Facilities
Wastewater Flows

On-Site Wastewater Disposal Systems
Septage Disposal Practices

Sludge Disposal Practices

3.0 FUTURE CONDITIONS

A. LAND USE, DEMOGRAPHIC AND POPULATION
PROJECTIONS

NogakrowhE

8.

Recent Land Use Changes

Demographic Trends

Residential Development

Commercial and Industrial Development
Geographic Distribution of Development
Open Space

Anticipated Development Trends Over the
Next Twenty Years

Buildout Analysis

4.0 PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION/WASTEWATER NEEDS

A ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL PROBLEMS

OXFORD CWMP

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -ii-

2-14

2-14

2-17
2-17
2-19
2-19

2-22

2-22
2-24
2-25
2-25
2-25

2-26
2-26
2-27
2-30
2-33

2-33
2-33

3-1

3-1

3-1

3-3
3-4

3-4

3-4

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SourwNdE

Development of Focus Areas

Data Reviewed

On-Site Wastewater System Performance
Needs Analysis Discussion

Summary of Wastewater Needs by Sub Area
Sub-Areas Exhibiting Wastewater Need

B. WASTEWATER FLOWS

S~ wd P

Review of Assessor’s Information
Residential Flow Analysis

Commercial and Industrial Flow Analysis
Total Additional Wastewater Flow
Infiltration/Inflow (1/1)

Effect of Water Conservation Measures

C. COLLECTION SYSTEM ISSUES

D. WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY ISSUES

1.

Webster-Dudley WWTF

5.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROGRAM

A FORMATION OF CITIZENS’ ADVISORY
COMMITTEE

B. OXFORD CAC MEETINGS

C. PUBLIC MEETING

6.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTION

A. SUMMARY OF WASTEWATER NEEDS

B. PROPOSED SCOPE FOR PHASE Il CWMP

1.

w

OXFORD CWMP

Screening of Sites for Treatment and/or Disposal
within Oxford

Identify and Discuss alternatives for Wastewater
Disposal

Public Participation

Preparation of Written Report

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -ii-

4-1
4-2

4-2

4-9

4-27
4-31
4-31
4-32
4-33
4-33
4-37
4-37
4-38
4-38

4-38

5-1

5-1

6-1

6-1

6-4
6-4

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A Intermunicipal Agreement Between Town of Oxford and
Town of Auburn
APPENDIX B Interbasin Transfer Limit Documentation
APPENDIX C Permitting Requirements for Wastewater Management Options
APPENDIX D Webster/Dudley Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility
Flow Diagram
APPENDIX E Public Participation Information
OXFORD CWMP DRAFT

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -iv- JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE 2-1

TABLE 2-2

TABLE 2-3

TABLE 2-4

TABLE 2-5

TABLE 2-6

TABLE 2-7

TABLE 2-8

TABLE 2-9

TABLE 2-10

TABLE 2-11

TABLE 2-12

TABLE 3-1

TABLE 3-2

TABLE 3-3

TABLE 3-4

TABLE 3-5

TABLE 3-6

OXFORD CWMP

LIST OF TABLES

Water Bodies in Oxford, Massachusetts
Inventory of Soils

Land Use Oxford, MA

Zoning Districts Oxford, Massachusetts

Historical Population Growth in Oxford,
1930 - 2000

Well Capacity

Oxford Water Use Data

Water Quality Data

Oxford Pumping Stations

NPDES Permit Requirements for Upper
Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement

District WWTF

NPDES Permit Requirements for Oxford-
Rochdale WWTP

Septic System Pumping Records
(July 2007 - June 2008) Oxford, Massachusetts

Zoning District Changes in Oxford 1985-2002

Past and Projected Population Growth in Oxford
1940-2030

Household Projections for Town of Oxford
2000-2030

Building Permits Issued in Oxford 1998-2007
Developable Land by Zoning District

Residential Buildout Calculations

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -V-

Page No.

2-1

2-16

2-17

2-19

2-24

2-24

2-26

2-27

2-29

2-31

2-34

3-1

3-3

3-5

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE 3-7

TABLE 3-8

TABLE 4-1

TABLE 4-2

TABLE 4-3

TABLE 4-4

TABLE 4-5

TABLE 4-6

OXFORD CWMP

Commercial and Industrial Development
Potential Impacts of Buildout Development
Rating Criteria — Stage 1 Analysis

Soils and Age/Lot Evaluation — Stage 2 Analysis
Overall Data Review — Stage 3 Analysis

Additional Wastewater Flows For Existing
Sewered Areas in 2030 (GPD)

Additional Wastewater Flows for Needs Areas
In 2030 (GPD)

Additional Wastewater Flows For Existing
Sewered and Needs Areas in 2030 (GPD)

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -Vi-

3-6

4-10

4-14

4-16

4-34

4-35

4-36

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 1-1

FIGURE 1-2

FIGURE 1-3

FIGURE 1-4

FIGURE 2-1

FIGURE 2-2

FIGURE 2-3

FIGURE 2-4

FIGURE 2-5

FIGURE 2-6

FIGURE 2-7

FIGURE 2-8

FIGURE 2-9

FIGURE 2-10

FIGURE 2-11

FIGURE 4-1

FIGURE 4-2

FIGURE 4-3

FIGURE 4-4

OXFORD CWMP

LIST OF FIGURES
COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER
MANAGEMENT PLANNING
NORTH STUDY AREA
CENTRAL STUDY AREA
SOUTH STUDY AREA
MAJOR WATERSHEDS
WETLANDS AND WATERBODIES
FLOODPLAINS
TOPOGRAPHY AND SOILS

RARE AND SENSITIVE HABITATS AND
HISTORICAL DISTRICTS

LAND USE MAP
ZONING MAP

HISTORICAL POPULATION GROWTH
OXFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 1930-2000

WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION
ZONE Il & WELL LOCATION MAP

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM

OXFORD DAILY WASTEWATER FLOWS
RECORDED AT FLOW METERING MANHOLE

NORTH SUB-AREAS
CENTRAL SUB-AREAS
SOUTH SUB-AREAS

TYPICAL LOT CONFIGURATION

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -Vii-

Page No.

1-2

1-4

1-5

1-6

2-2

2-3

2-5

2-7

2-11

2-15

2-18

2-20

2-23

2-28

2-32

4-4

4-5

4-6

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 4-5A

FIGURE 4-5B

FIGURE 4-6A

FIGURE 4-6B

FIGURE 4-7A

FIGURE 4-7B

FIGURE 4-8

FIGURE 4-9

FIGURE 4-10

OXFORD CWMP

NORTH AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS

NORTH AREA PARCEL ACREAGE
AND SEVERE SOILS

CENTRAL AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS

CENTRAL AREA PARCEL ACREAGE
AND SEVERE SOILS

SOUTH AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS

SOUTH AREA PARCEL ACREAGE
AND SEVERE SOILS

NEEDS AREAS - NORTH

NEEDS AREAS - CENTRAL

NEEDS AREAS - SOUTH

PHASE | NEEDS ANALYSIS -viii-

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

End of Ch. 4

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



GLOSSARY OF TERMS

ACO Administrative Consent Order

ACOE Army Corps of Engineers

ADT Average Daily Trips

ANR Approval not Required

AWWTF Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility

BFE Base Flood Elevation

BODs 5-Day Biochemical Oxygen Demand

BRP Bureau of Resource Protection

CAC Citizens” Advisory Committee

CBODs 5-Day Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CFU Colony Forming Unit

CH,4 Methane

CMR Code of Massachusetts Regulations

CMRPC Central Massachusetts Regional Planning Commission
CO Carbon Monoxide

CWMP Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan
DAQC Division of Air Quality Control

DEM Department of Environmental Management
DEP Department of Environmental Protection

DPW Department of Public Works

DWPC Division of Water Pollution Control

DWR Division of Water Resources

DWW Division of Wetlands and Waterways

EIR Environmental Impact Report

ENF Environmental Notification Form

EOEA Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
EPA Environmental Protection Agency

FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency

GIS Geographic Information Systems

GPCD Gallons per Capita per Day

GPD Gallons per Day

GPM Gallons per Minute

HAADbSs 5 Haloacetic Acids

I/ Infiltration/Inflow

LCso Median Lethal Concentration

MassDEP Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
MassGIS Massachusetts Geographic Information Systems
MEPA Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act

mg/L Milligrams per Liter

MBE Minority Business Enterprise

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

MGD Million Gallons per Day

MHC Massachusetts Historical Commission

MHD Massachusetts Highway Department

OXFORD CWMP/EIR DRAFT

PHASE | - NEEDS ANALYSIS ix JANUARY 2009



MSL
MWRC
NHESP
NOEC
NOSS
NPDES
ORSD
ppb
ppm
PVC
TDH
TMDL
TPD
TSS
TTHM
UBWPAD
ug/L
VOCs
WBE
WPA
WQC
WRC
WTP
WWTF
WWTP

OXFORD CWMP/EIR

GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Continued)

Mean Sea Level

Massachusetts Water Resources Commission
Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program
No Observed Effect Concentration

North Oxford Sewer Study

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Oxford-Rochdale Sewer District

parts per billion

parts per million

Polyvinyl Chloride

Total Dynamic Head

Total Maximum Daily Load

Tons per Day

Total Suspended Solids

Total Trihalomethanes

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District
Micrograms per Liter

Volatile Organic Compounds

Women’s Business Enterprise

Wetlands Protection Act

Water Quality Certificate

Water Resources Commission

Water Treatment Plant

Wastewater Treatment Facility

Wastewater Treatment Plant

PHASE | - NEEDS ANALYSIS X

DRAFT
JANUARY 2009



	TOWN OF OXFORD, MA
	COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER
	MANAGEMENT PLAN
	PHASE I – NEEDS ANALYSIS
	January 2009
	FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE
	Engineers-Planners-Scientists



	Table of Contents.pdf
	Glossary of Terms        ix
	NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 2-1
	APPENDIX A Intermunicipal Agreement Between Town of Oxford a

	Town of Auburn
	APPENDIX B Interbasin Transfer Limit Documentation

	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	FIGURE 4-6A  CENTRAL AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS End of Ch. 4
	FIGURE 4-7A  SOUTH AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS  End of Ch. 4
	FIGURE 4-10  NEEDS AREAS – SOUTH    End of Ch. 4



