



TOWN OF OXFORD, MA

**COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN**

PHASE I – NEEDS ANALYSIS

DRAFT
January 2009

FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE
Engineers-Planners-Scientists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Glossary of Terms</i>	ix
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
A. PURPOSE AND SCOPE	1-1
B. PLANNING AREA AND PERIOD	1-1
C. BACKGROUND INFORMATION	1-3
1. Sewer System	1-3
2. Wastewater Treatment Plants (WWTPs)	1-3
3. On-Site Septic Systems	1-7
4. Wastewater Issues	1-7
5. Existing Reports, Regulations and Studies Available for Review	1-8
D. ORGANIZATIONAL CONTEXT OF TOWN	1-8
E. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS	1-9
1. Interbasin Transfer Limit	1-9
2. Guide to Comprehensive Wastewater Management Planning	1-9
3. Stormwater Phase II Permit Regulations and Permit	1-9
4. Other Permits	1-9

PHASE 1 – NEEDS ANALYSIS

2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS

A. NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT	2-1
1. Major Watersheds	2-1
2. Waterbodies – Lakes, Ponds and Streams	2-1
3. Wetlands	2-1
4. Floodplain Areas	2-4
5. Geology, Soils and Topography	2-6
6. Air Quality	2-8
7. Rare and Sensitive Areas	2-9
8. Cultural, Historic and Archeological Resources	2-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B.	LAND USE, DEMOGRAPHICS AND POPULATION	2-14
1.	Existing Land Use (Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Park Lands and Recreational and Conservation Land)	2-14
2.	Zoning	2-17
3.	Population	2-17
4.	Development Density	2-19
5.	Infrastructure	2-19
C.	PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM	2-22
1.	Existing Water Supplies	2-22
2.	Water Distribution System	2-24
3.	Aquifers	2-25
4.	Zone II Protection Areas	2-25
5.	Water Quality	2-25
D.	WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEMS	2-26
1.	Existing Collection Systems	2-26
2.	Existing Wastewater Treatment Facilities	2-27
3.	Wastewater Flows	2-30
4.	On-Site Wastewater Disposal Systems	2-33
5.	Septage Disposal Practices	2-33
6.	Sludge Disposal Practices	2-33

3.0 FUTURE CONDITIONS

A.	LAND USE, DEMOGRAPHIC AND POPULATION PROJECTIONS	3-1
1.	Recent Land Use Changes	3-1
2.	Demographic Trends	3-1
3.	Residential Development	3-2
4.	Commercial and Industrial Development	3-3
5.	Geographic Distribution of Development	3-4
6.	Open Space	3-4
7.	Anticipated Development Trends Over the Next Twenty Years	3-4
8.	Buildout Analysis	3-4

4.0 PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION/WASTEWATER NEEDS

A.	ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL PROBLEMS	4-1
----	--------------------------------------	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Development of Focus Areas	4-1
2.	Data Reviewed	4-1
3.	On-Site Wastewater System Performance	4-2
4.	Needs Analysis Discussion	4-2
5.	Summary of Wastewater Needs by Sub Area	4-9
6.	Sub-Areas Exhibiting Wastewater Need	4-27
B.	WASTEWATER FLOWS	4-31
1.	Review of Assessor's Information	4-31
2.	Residential Flow Analysis	4-32
3.	Commercial and Industrial Flow Analysis	4-33
4.	Total Additional Wastewater Flow	4-33
5.	Infiltration/Inflow (I/I)	4-37
6.	Effect of Water Conservation Measures	4-37
C.	COLLECTION SYSTEM ISSUES	4-38
D.	WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY ISSUES	4-38
1.	Webster-Dudley WWTF	4-38
5.0	PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROGRAM	
A.	FORMATION OF CITIZENS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE	5-1
B.	OXFORD CAC MEETINGS	5-1
C.	PUBLIC MEETING	5-1
6.0	SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTION	
A.	SUMMARY OF WASTEWATER NEEDS	6-1
B.	PROPOSED SCOPE FOR PHASE II CWMP	6-1
1.	Screening of Sites for Treatment and/or Disposal within Oxford	6-1
2.	Identify and Discuss alternatives for Wastewater Disposal	6-3
3.	Public Participation	6-4
4.	Preparation of Written Report	6-4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A	Intermunicipal Agreement Between Town of Oxford and Town of Auburn
APPENDIX B	Interbasin Transfer Limit Documentation
APPENDIX C	Permitting Requirements for Wastewater Management Options
APPENDIX D	Webster/Dudley Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility Flow Diagram
APPENDIX E	Public Participation Information

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

		<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE 2-1	Water Bodies in Oxford, Massachusetts	2-1
TABLE 2-2	Inventory of Soils	2-6
TABLE 2-3	Land Use Oxford, MA	2-16
TABLE 2-4	Zoning Districts Oxford, Massachusetts	2-17
TABLE 2-5	Historical Population Growth in Oxford, 1930 - 2000	2-19
TABLE 2-6	Well Capacity	2-24
TABLE 2-7	Oxford Water Use Data	2-24
TABLE 2-8	Water Quality Data	2-26
TABLE 2-9	Oxford Pumping Stations	2-27
TABLE 2-10	NPDES Permit Requirements for Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District WWTF	2-29
TABLE 2-11	NPDES Permit Requirements for Oxford-Rochdale WWTP	2-31
TABLE 2-12	Septic System Pumping Records (July 2007 – June 2008) Oxford, Massachusetts	2-34
TABLE 3-1	Zoning District Changes in Oxford 1985-2002	3-1
TABLE 3-2	Past and Projected Population Growth in Oxford 1940-2030	3-2
TABLE 3-3	Household Projections for Town of Oxford 2000-2030	3-3
TABLE 3-4	Building Permits Issued in Oxford 1998-2007	3-3
TABLE 3-5	Developable Land by Zoning District	3-5
TABLE 3-6	Residential Buildout Calculations	3-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE 3-7	Commercial and Industrial Development	3-6
TABLE 3-8	Potential Impacts of Buildout Development	3-6
TABLE 4-1	Rating Criteria – Stage 1 Analysis	4-10
TABLE 4-2	Soils and Age/Lot Evaluation – Stage 2 Analysis	4-14
TABLE 4-3	Overall Data Review – Stage 3 Analysis	4-16
TABLE 4-4	Additional Wastewater Flows For Existing Sewered Areas in 2030 (GPD)	4-34
TABLE 4-5	Additional Wastewater Flows for Needs Areas In 2030 (GPD)	4-35
TABLE 4-6	Additional Wastewater Flows For Existing Sewered and Needs Areas in 2030 (GPD)	4-36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

		<u>Page No.</u>
FIGURE 1-1	COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLANNING	1-2
FIGURE 1-2	NORTH STUDY AREA	1-4
FIGURE 1-3	CENTRAL STUDY AREA	1-5
FIGURE 1-4	SOUTH STUDY AREA	1-6
FIGURE 2-1	MAJOR WATERSHEDS	2-2
FIGURE 2-2	WETLANDS AND WATERBODIES	2-3
FIGURE 2-3	FLOODPLAINS	2-5
FIGURE 2-4	TOPOGRAPHY AND SOILS	2-7
FIGURE 2-5	RARE AND SENSITIVE HABITATS AND HISTORICAL DISTRICTS	2-11
FIGURE 2-6	LAND USE MAP	2-15
FIGURE 2-7	ZONING MAP	2-18
FIGURE 2-8	HISTORICAL POPULATION GROWTH OXFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 1930-2000	2-20
FIGURE 2-9	WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION ZONE II & WELL LOCATION MAP	2-23
FIGURE 2-10	WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM	2-28
FIGURE 2-11	OXFORD DAILY WASTEWATER FLOWS RECORDED AT FLOW METERING MANHOLE	2-32
FIGURE 4-1	NORTH SUB-AREAS	4-4
FIGURE 4-2	CENTRAL SUB-AREAS	4-5
FIGURE 4-3	SOUTH SUB-AREAS	4-6
FIGURE 4-4	TYPICAL LOT CONFIGURATION	4-8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 4-5A	NORTH AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-5B	NORTH AREA PARCEL ACREAGE AND SEVERE SOILS	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-6A	CENTRAL AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-6B	CENTRAL AREA PARCEL ACREAGE AND SEVERE SOILS	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-7A	SOUTH AREA DEVELOPED PARCELS	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-7B	SOUTH AREA PARCEL ACREAGE AND SEVERE SOILS	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-8	NEEDS AREAS – NORTH	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-9	NEEDS AREAS – CENTRAL	End of Ch. 4
FIGURE 4-10	NEEDS AREAS – SOUTH	End of Ch. 4

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

ACO	Administrative Consent Order
ACOE	Army Corps of Engineers
ADT	Average Daily Trips
ANR	Approval not Required
AWWTF	Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility
BFE	Base Flood Elevation
BOD ₅	5-Day Biochemical Oxygen Demand
BRP	Bureau of Resource Protection
CAC	Citizens' Advisory Committee
CBOD ₅	5-Day Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CFU	Colony Forming Unit
CH ₄	Methane
CMR	Code of Massachusetts Regulations
CMRPC	Central Massachusetts Regional Planning Commission
CO	Carbon Monoxide
CWMP	Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan
DAQC	Division of Air Quality Control
DEM	Department of Environmental Management
DEP	Department of Environmental Protection
DPW	Department of Public Works
DWPC	Division of Water Pollution Control
DWR	Division of Water Resources
DWW	Division of Wetlands and Waterways
EIR	Environmental Impact Report
ENF	Environmental Notification Form
EOEA	Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency
FEMA	Federal Emergency Management Agency
GIS	Geographic Information Systems
GPCD	Gallons per Capita per Day
GPD	Gallons per Day
GPM	Gallons per Minute
HAA _{5s}	5 Haloacetic Acids
I/I	Infiltration/Inflow
LC ₅₀	Median Lethal Concentration
MassDEP	Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
MassGIS	Massachusetts Geographic Information Systems
MEPA	Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act
mg/L	Milligrams per Liter
MBE	Minority Business Enterprise
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level
MGD	Million Gallons per Day
MHC	Massachusetts Historical Commission
MHD	Massachusetts Highway Department

GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Continued)

MSL	Mean Sea Level
MWRC	Massachusetts Water Resources Commission
NHESP	Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program
NOEC	No Observed Effect Concentration
NOSS	North Oxford Sewer Study
NPDES	National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
ORSD	Oxford-Rochdale Sewer District
ppb	parts per billion
ppm	parts per million
PVC	Polyvinyl Chloride
TDH	Total Dynamic Head
TMDL	Total Maximum Daily Load
TPD	Tons per Day
TSS	Total Suspended Solids
TTHM	Total Trihalomethanes
UBWPAD	Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District
ug/L	Micrograms per Liter
VOCs	Volatile Organic Compounds
WBE	Women's Business Enterprise
WPA	Wetlands Protection Act
WQC	Water Quality Certificate
WRC	Water Resources Commission
WTP	Water Treatment Plant
WWTF	Wastewater Treatment Facility
WWTP	Wastewater Treatment Plant